

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF GEORGIA**

GEORGIA FARM BUREAU)
MUTUAL INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
BOBBY CHUPP and AMY SMITH,)
Individually and as Next Friend of)
TYASIA BROWN, a minor,)
)
Appellees.)

Case No. S15G1177

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

David J. Hungeling (#378417)
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID J.
HUNGELING, P.C.
1718 Peachtree Street, N.W.
Peachtree 25th, Suite 599
Atlanta, GA 30309
Phone: 404-647-0341
Fax: 404-574-2467
E-Mail: david@hungelinglaw.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
United Policyholders

Michael H. Sampson (*pro hac vice* pending)
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Phone: 412-288-3618
Fax: 412-288-3063
E-Mail: msampson@reedsmith.com

Evan T. Knott (*pro hac vice* pending)
Emily E. Garrison (*pro hac vice* pending)
REED SMITH LLP
109 South Wacker Drive, 40th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: 312-207-1000
Fax: 312-207-6400
E-Mail: eknott@reedsmith.com
egarrison@reedsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE GENESIS OF THE ABSOLUTE POLLUTION EXCLUSION DEMONSTRATES THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY’S INTENT TO LIMIT THE APPLICATION OF THAT EXCLUSION TO TRADITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL AND INDUSTRIAL POLLUTION.....	4
A. The Absolute Pollution Exclusion Emerged in Response to the Enactment of Stringent Federal Environmental Statutes and Insurers’ Concerns about Coverage for Gradual Contamination of the Natural Environment.....	4
B. The Insurance Industry Represented to Insurance Regulators that the Absolute Pollution Exclusion Did Not Expand the Exclusion Beyond Traditional Environmental and Industrial Pollution Claims.....	11
C. The Absolute Pollution Exclusion’s Language Tracks Environmental Terms of Art in Federal Environmental Statutes.	14
D. Numerous Courts Have Recognized that the Absolute Pollution Exclusion Was Only Intended to Apply to Traditional Environmental and Industrial Pollution.	16
II. HAD THE INSURER HERE INTENDED TO EXCLUDE COVERAGE FOR INJURY RESULTING FROM EXPOSURE TO LEAD-BASED PAINT, IT COULD AND SHOULD HAVE INCLUDED IN ITS POLICY A LONG-AVAILABLE LEAD-PAINT EXCLUSION.....	21

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>4 G Properties, LLC v. GALs Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 289 Ga. App. 315 (2008)	11, 16
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Kiger</i> , 662 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1996)	19
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Koloms</i> , 687 N.E.2d 72 (Ill. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Zippro Constr. Co.</i> , 216 Ga. App. 499 (1995)	19
<i>Andersen v. Highland House Co.</i> , 757 N.E.2d 329 (Ohio 2001)	10
<i>Arrow Exterminators, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	29, 30
<i>Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co. v. McFadden</i> , 595 N.E.2d 762 (Mass. 1992)	17
<i>Blue v. R.L. Glosson Contracting, Inc.</i> , 173 Ga. App. 622 (1985)	11
<i>Cepeda v. Varveris</i> , 651 N.Y.S.2d 185 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	17
<i>Chantel Assocs. v. Mount Vernon Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 656 A.2d 779 (Md. 1995)	22
<i>Claussen v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 259 Ga. 333 (1989)	6, 7
<i>Danbury Ins. Co. v. Novella</i> , 727 A.2d 279 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1998)	16

<i>Doerr v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 774 So. 2d 119 (La. 2000)	17
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 115 Cal. Rptr. 2d 26 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	26, 27
<i>Gainsco Ins. Co. v. Amoco Production Co.</i> , 53 P.3d 1051 (Wyo. 2002).....	18
<i>General Acc. Ins. Co. of Am. v. Idbar Realty Corp.</i> , 622 N.Y.S.2d 417 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994).....	17
<i>General Forms, Inc. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 123 Ga. App. 52 (1970)	11
<i>Generali–U.S. Branch v. Caribe Realty Corp.</i> , 612 N.Y.S.2d 296 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1994).....	17
<i>Georgia Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Meyers</i> , 249 Ga. App. 322 (2001)	25
<i>Georgia Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Naimberg Realty Assocs.</i> , 650 N.Y.S.2d 246 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	17
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Merrett Underwriting Agency Mgmt. Ltd.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	6
<i>Herald Square Loft Corp. v. Merimack Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 915 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>Hurst v. Grange Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 266 Ga. 712 (1996)	21
<i>Insurance Co. of Ill. v. Stringfield</i> , 685 N.E.2d 980 (Ill. 1997).....	16
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Georgia Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 256 Ga. App. 458 (2002)	5, 29
<i>Lefrak Org., Inc. v. Chubb Custom Ins. Co.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 949 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	16

<i>Leksi, Inc. v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 129 F.R.D. 99 (D.N.J. 1989).....	11
<i>MacKinnon v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 73 P.3d 1205 (Cal. 2003).....	5, 10, 19
<i>McMillan v. State Mut. Life Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 922 F.2d 1073 (3rd Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>McNeil Lab, Inc. v. North River Ins. Co.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 525 (D.N.J. 1986).....	26
<i>The Medical Protective Co. v. Watkins</i> , 198 F.3d 100 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Morton Int’l, Inc. v. General Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993).....	6
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Shoemaker</i> , 965 F. Supp. 700 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	30
<i>Nav-Its, Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 869 A.2d 929 (N.J. 2005).....	14
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974).....	26, 27
<i>Pardee Constr. Co. v. Insurance Co. of the West</i> , 92 Cal. Rptr. 2d 443 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	28
<i>Perry v. Economy Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 724 N.E.2d 151 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999).....	23, 24
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 740 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	26
<i>Pipefitters Welfare Educ. Fund v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 976 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>Porterfield v. Audubon Indem. Co.</i> , 856 So. 2d 789 (Ala. 2002).....	16

<i>Reed v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 284 Ga. 286 (2008)	19, 20
<i>Regional Bank of Colo. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 494 (10th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Roland v. Georgia Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 265 Ga. 776 (1995)	29
<i>Smith v. Georgia Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 Ga. App. 780 (2015)	19, 24
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Seeba</i> , 209 Ga. App. 328 (1993)	21
<i>Sullins v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 667 A.2d 617 (Md. 1995)	17, 23, 25
<i>Tudor v. American Emp’rs. Ins. Co.</i> , 121 Ga. App. 240 (1970)	18
<i>Weaver v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 674 A.2d 975 (N.H. 1996)	17
<i>Westview Assocs. v. Guaranty Nat’l. Ins. Co.</i> , 740 N.E.2d 220 (N.Y. 2000).....	22, 23

Statutes

33 U.S.C.A. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C.A. § 4851, <i>et seq.</i>	15
42 U.S.C.A. § 6901, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C.A. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C.A. § 9601, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C.A. § 9607(a)(4).....	15

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 35.8015
40 C.F.R. § 745.10315

Other Authorities

Donald S. Malecki, Why attach a lead paint exclusion to CGL,
<http://www.roughnotes.com/rnmagazine/1998/november98/11p54.htm>28

Letter from Dennis R. Connolly, Senior Counsel, American Insurance Association to the Office of Financial Institutions and Capital Markets Policy, United States Treasury Department (October 16, 1981), *reprinted in* NAIC Proceedings, 1982-1 NAIC Proc. 5968, 9

Letter from James L. Kimble, Senior Counsel, American Insurance Association to the Office of the General Counsel of the EPA Kimble, Counsel, AIA, *The Need For A Post-Closure Liability Fund For Waste Disposal Sites* (July 25, 1980), *reprinted in* NAIC Proceedings, 1982-1 NAIC Proc. 5968

AIA Comments on Environmental Pollution Legislation & Regulation (Dec. 28, 1981), *reprinted at* NAIC Proceedings, 1982-1 NAIC Proc. 59614

Report of the Advisory Committee on Environmental Liability Insurance (Dec. 9, 1986), 1987-4 NAIC Proc. 867.....9

Stempel, *Reason and Pollution: Construing the “Absolute” Pollution Exclusion in Context and in Light of its Purpose and Party Expectations*, 34 Tort & Ins. L.J. 1, 37 (1998)13

SUA Insurance Company Filing, Wisconsin Office of the Commissioner of Insurance, *available at* <https://ociaccess.oci.wi.gov/Companyfilings/document?docid=120880&filid=118727>22
